

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida

RESPONSE BRIEF OF GRIMSLEY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Daniel B. Tilley

Florida Bar No. 102882

Nancy Abudu

Florida Bar No. 111881

ACLU Foundation of Florida

4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340

Miami, FL 33137

(786) 363-2700

DTilley@aclufl.org

NAbudu@aclufl.org

*Attorneys for the Grimsley Plaintiffs-
Appellees*

Stephen F. Rosenthal

Florida Bar No. 131458

Podhurst Orseck, P.A.

25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800

Miami, FL 33130

(305) 358-2800

SRosenthal@podhurst.com

Leslie Cooper

James D. Esseks

ACLU Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, New York 10004

(212) 549-2627

LCooper@aclu.org

JEsseks@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC 1 of 11

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Course of Proceedings and District Court Disposition2

Statement of Facts.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The district court correctly held that Florida’s marriage ban violates the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment.9

A. Principles of federalism do not insulate Florida’s marriage ban from constitutional scrutiny......11

B. *Baker v. Nelson* is not binding precedent.14

C. Florida’s marriage ban is subject to strict scrutiny under both the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses because it infringes upon the fundamental right to marry......16

D. Florida’s marriage ban is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates based on sexual orientation.23

E. Florida’s marriage ban is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of sex.26

F. Florida’s marriage ban is unconstitutional under any level of scrutiny......29

a. Florida’s marriage ban does not rationally further any legitimate government interest.....29

i. Florida identifies no legitimate state interest that is rationally furthered by Florida’s marriage ban.....29

ii.	Florida’s marriage ban does not further any conceivable legitimate government interest.	34
a)	Florida’s marriage ban cannot be justified by an interest in encouraging “responsible procreation.”	34
b)	Florida’s marriage ban cannot be justified by an interest in optimal childrearing.....	41
b.	Florida’s marriage ban is unconstitutional because its primary purpose and practical effect are to make same-sex couples unequal.	47
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting a preliminary injunction.....	51
CONCLUSION.....		53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	7, 13, 14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	39, 51
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla.)	36, 37, 42, 43
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	13
<i>Bogan v. Baskin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	10
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	17
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-cv-818-CWR-LRA, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014)	10, 32
<i>Canto v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	24

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 32, 44, 47, 51

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)28

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)25

Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla,
--- F.3d ---, No. 14-1253, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)10

Cranford v. United States,
466 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2006).....25

De Leon v. Perry,
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....37

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 43, 45, 46

DeBoer v. Snyder,
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)14

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)40

Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.,
45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....45

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)26

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)20

Hardwick v. Bowers,
760 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 1985).....14

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)30

Herbert v. Kitchen,
135 S. Ct. 265 (2014)10

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975)14

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 786 (2012)15

Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.,
2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004)45

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....18

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
Nos. 12-16995, 16998, 2014 WL 5088199 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2014).....31

Jernigan v. Crane,
No. 4:13-cv-00410-KGB,
2014 WL 6685391 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 27, 28

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005)28

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974)40

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....24

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) 27, 42, 47

Latta v. Otter,
19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014).....43

<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , No. 14-0622-CV-W-ODS, 2014 WL 5810215 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014).....	26
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 44
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 18, 28
<i>Lucas v. Forty–Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	32
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	20
<i>McGee v. Cole</i> , No. 3:13-24068, 2014 WL 5802665 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 7, 2014).....	31
<i>Moser v. Marie</i> , 135 S. Ct. 511 (2014)	10
<i>Otter v. Latta</i> , 135 S. Ct. 345 (2014)	10
<i>Parnell v. Hamby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)	11
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	26
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	27, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18, 20

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 33, 47

Popham v. City of Kennesaw,
820 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1987).....52

Rainey v. Bostic,
135 S. Ct. 286 (2014)10

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)10

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) passim

Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard,
No. 4:14-cv-04081-KES, 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014)..... 27, 28

Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 32, 33

Siebert v. Allen,
506 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2007).....51

Smith v. Bishop,
135 S. Ct. 271 (2014)10

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 24

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)13

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)13

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 19, 21, 40

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	passim
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18, 24
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	26
<i>Wilson v. Condon</i> , No. 14A533, 83 U.S.L.W. 3311, 2014 WL 6474220 (U.S. Nov. 20, 2014).....	10
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 26
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis.).....	20, 42, 43
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	13, 16
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 10	49
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	4
Fla. Stat. § 112.191	5
Fla. Stat. § 497.005(39).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 497.607	4
Fla. Stat. § 741.212	2, 49

Other Authorities

Am. Soc’y of Reprod. Med., *Age and Fertility: A Guide for Patients* (Rev. 2012), *available at* https://www.asrm.org/uploadedFiles/ASRM_Content/Resources/Patient_Resources/Fact_Sheets_and_Info_Booklets/agefertility.pdf (accessed Dec. 17, 2014).....39

Brief of Am. Psychol. Ass’n, et al., as Amici Curiae on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 871958.....45

Brief of the Am. Soc. Ass’n, in Support of Resp. Kristin M. Perry and Resp. Edith Schlain Windsor, *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2653 (2013) (No. 12-144), and *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 840004.....45

Brief on the Merits for Respondents Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 (“BLAG Merits Brief”) 35, 41

Christian Coalition, *Questions and Answers Florida Marriage Amendment*, *available at* http://www.cfcoalition.com/full_article.php?article_no=94 (accessed Dec. 17, 2014).....49

H.R. Comm. on Governmental Operations, Final Bill Research and Economic Impact Statement, HB 147 (1997).....49

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664, at 30 (1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....35

House OKs Gay Marriage Ban, Orlando Sentinel, Mar. 27, 1997, 1997 WLNR 593829549

Joyce A. Martin, et al., *Births: Final Data for 2012*, Nat’l Vital Stat. Rep., Vol. 62:9 (Dec. 30, 2013), *available at* http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_09.pdf (accessed Dec. 17, 2014).....39

Suzanne Goldberg, *A Historical Guide to the Future of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples*, 15 Colum. J. Gender & L. 249 (2006)22

The Williams Institute, *Florida Census Snapshot: 2010*, available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Florida_v2.pdf (accessed Dec. 17, 2014).....37

U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012, Table 7, Resident Population by Sex and Age: 1980 to 2010, available at <http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0007.pdf> (accessed Dec. 17, 2014)39

U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin. Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.000 (“Windsor Same-Sex Marriage Claims”), GN 00210.400 (“Same-Sex Marriage – Benefits for Surviving Spouses”), available at <https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0200210000> (accessed Dec. 17, 2014).....4

Virginia L. Hardwick, *Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation*, 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985).....19

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., art. I, § 27.....2, 50
